## State of Vermont House of Representatives



Montpelier, Vermont

## Concurrent House Resolution

H.C.R. 100

House concurrent resolution congratulating the 2013 Mt. Abraham Union High School Eagles Division II championship girls' basketball team

Offered by: Representatives Fisher of Lincoln, Sharpe of Bristol, and Smith of New Haven

Whereas, the recently concluded season of girls' basketball competition at Mt. Abraham Union High School was an exhilarating experience for players and fans alike, and

<u>Whereas</u>, the Eagles demonstrated all the right moves and decisions on the basketball court as they compiled an increasingly impressive record of victories in their quest for a top ranking in the playoff competition, and

<u>Whereas</u>, their dedication and hard work was rewarded with a much-deserved first seed as Mt. Abe proceeded to dribble, pass, and shoot the orange ball with ease into the Division II championship game at the Barre Auditorium against the talented and third-seeded B.F.A.-Fairfax Bullets, and

Whereas, on the hardwood floor, the Eagles' readiness for this contest was apparent as they took a comfortable 26–17 lead into the fourth quarter and then completed a 13–2 run before concluding the game with a convincing 44–28 victory and clinching the 2013 Division II championship, and

Whereas, the winning Eagles (23–1) were Lizzie Huizenga, Samantha Driscoll, Meghan Livingston, Chelsea Rublee, Ashlie Fay, Jessie Martin, Sara Cousino, Megan Wetter, Addy Campbell, Jordan Emmons, Isabel Brennan, and Hailey Sayles, and

Whereas, Head Coach Connie LaRose, Assistant Coaches Gene Bell, Bonnie Huizenga, and Koran Cousino, and Athletic Trainer Devin Wendel helped to make this a memorable season of girls' basketball at Mt. Abraham, now therefore be it

## Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the 2013 Mt. Abraham Union High School Eagles Division II championship girls' basketball team, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Mt. Abraham Union High School.